City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

December 22, 1995

Larry L. Parker

Galloway Romero & Associates
14202 E. Evans Ave.
Aurora, CO 80014

RE: DIAMOND SHAMROCK CORNER STORE (G21/D34). DRAINAGE PLAN FOR

BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL. ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATION DATED
DECEMBER 11, 1995.

Dear Mr. Parker:

Based on the information provided on your December 20, 1995

submittal, the above referenced project is approved for Permanent
Certificate of Occupancy.

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me

at 505-768-3622.
el 7 /
P77 (et lor
Lisa Manwill

Engineering Assoc./Hyd.

C: Andrew Garcia
: File-

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




- LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

t' Galloway, Romero & Associates

Design Engineering Plonning

14202 East Evans Avenue
Aurora, Colorado 80014
(303) 745-7448

(303) 745-7480 Fax

WE ARE SENDING YOU: qx—@w

[ VIA
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS: RINTS

J

0 DELIVERED BY HAND

DATE

'\ -

PROJECT  { D AMc:
LOCATION ¢ apd A A
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RE:
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0 MYLARS WOTOCOPIES O COPY OF LETTER

COPIES | DATE OR NO. | DESCRIPTION

[ | D4
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aee  Pin  As Bow—r

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED AS INDICATED BELOW

OR YOUR USE

L1 APPROVED AS NOTED

REMARKS:

O AS REQUESTED [J FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT

[J RETURNED FOR CORRECTIONS O

COPIES TO: .
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SIGNE | ‘.&'1!.___
v .

m/@ APPROVAL
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- DRAINAGE IRFORMATION SOEET

DIAMOND SHAMROCK b1/ O3 ¢
PROJECT TITLE: ERST 24 ZONE ATLAS/DRNG. FILE #m

DRB #: WORK ORDER #:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

CITY ADDRESS:

ENGINEZRING FIRM: GALLOWAY. ROMERO & AQOQC. CONTACT: LARRY L. PARKER

ADDRESS: 14202 E. EVANS AVE. PHONE: (303) 745-7448
' AORORA CO. 80014
OWNER: DTAMOND SHAMROCK MARKI NG & REFINING CONTACT: DAN LAMB
ADDRESS: 520 E. 56th AVENUE PHONE: (303) 297-9777

N

DENVER, CO 80216

ARCHITECT: AT, T,OWZ ROMERO & ASSOC. CONTACT: LARRY L. PARKER

M

ADDRESS: 14202 E. EVANS AVENUE - PHONE: (303) 745-7448

M W—__-

AURORA CO. 80014
SURVEYOR: RONALD A. FORSTBAUER SURVEYING CO. CONTACT: RONALD A. FORSTBAUER

ADDRESS: 1100 ALVARODO NFE PHONE: (505) 268-2112

ALBUQUERQUE NM 87110

CONTRACTOR: THATEAN CONST DLAC
Z - O

INECONTACT ¢

A

ADDRESS: JU{l_SHAMEY OAES DR PHONE: (&¢7
DENVTON "X 205

oy 5 25277

TYPE OF SUBMITTIAL: COECKX TYPE OF APPROVAL SQUGHT:
DRAINNAGE RE?POXT SKETCH PLAT APPROVAL
DRAINAGE PLall PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVaL

S. DEV. PLANl FOR SUB'D. a2PROVAL
S. DEV. PLANl FOR BLDG. PIZMIT APPROVAL
SZCTOR PLAIN APPROVAL

CONCEPTUAL GRiDING & DRAINAGE PLAN
GRADING PLail
EROSION COLTZOL PLall

ENEEER

ENGINEER'S CIZTITICATION ____ TIVAL PLAT APPROVAL
OTHER ___ FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
____ BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
PRE-DESIGH MEETING: _ " CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL
__YEs B ____ GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
__m . g R ___ PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
_ v CoPY PROVIDED ..} " | _ S.A.D. DRAINAGE REPORT
R\ AV ___ DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS
T ___ OTHER (SPECIFY)
DATE SUBMITTED: (9, 95

BY:

——_——_—_—————___'-—_—'—



City of Albuquerque

P.0O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

ALBUQUERQUE B

NEW IO Auqust 8, 1995

Larry L. Parker

Galloway Romero & Associates
14202 E. Evans Ave.

Aurora, CO 80014

RE: DIAMOND SEAMROCK CORNER STORE (A21/D4A7). DRAINAGE REPORT
AND DRAINAGE PLAN FOR BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL. ENGINEER'S
STAMP DATED 7-11-95.

Dear Mr. Parker:

Based on the information provided on your 7-14-95 14 submittal,
some additional concerns have come up. I am sorry that these
comments were not noted on my previous letter, dated 7-27-95. 1
hope this does not cause too much inconvenience with your
resubmittal. Prior to Building Permit Approval, please address
the following comments:

1) Install a drainage inlet in the bottom of the detention
basin, using an oil trap type inlet.

2) The City suggests that the area around the fueling bays
be graded so that in the future the fueling area can be
contained and all washdown water collected and routed
to an oil/water separator. This separator would be
connected directly to sanitary sewer, not To storm
drainage.

3) The detention basin and rundown should be lined with
cobblestone or landscape rock. Grass lining is also
acceptable, but rock is be better for removal of
floating oils/fuels.

4 ) The on-site manager should have a regular maintenance
schedule for removing oil from the trapped inlet.

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me
at 505-768-3622 or Loren Meinz at 505-768-3634.

Sincergly
//1242?,4;- (2
. isa n Manwill

Engineering Assoc./Hyd.

\
\

C: Loren Meinz* (3'”
Andrew Garcia Y)EQ?'

File SIAM U S H c
" TP ’AM%Q ~
CoMANCHE 2 EoBANK- |

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




TR ' CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
' PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
UTILITY DEVELOPMENT DIVISION/HYDROLOGY SECTION

PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE

[ /
DRAINAGE FILE/ZONE ATLAS PAGE NO.: (5= DATE: o4 /14 /4

EPC NO.: | - DRB NRO.:
SUBJECT: .D QY YWY ‘.o.al Yi o

STREET ADDRESS: ....’J.“nu‘ ,’4‘ = :' VA~ e o4
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: A ~ SN AV P oI Ps.
APPROVAL REQUESTED: PRELIMINARY PLAT FINAL PLAT
SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN Zi BUILDING PERMIT
GRADING/PAVING PERMIT OTHER .
REPRESENTING D e
C.D
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The undersigned agrees that the above findings are summarized accurately and are on
subject to change i{f further investigation reveals that they are mnot reasonable or that

they are basef on 4CCUrf te information. / // ’
SIGNED: StGNED: A7 Lo flleZ]

TITLE: 2 ;JAMK'JI’H' ﬂm M 1 %'EE 5 /7 (A NG
DATE : /14 DATE : Sf— L= T5 A3

x*NOTE** PLEASE PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS PRE-DESIGN FORM WITH THE DRAIRAGE SUBMITTAL.
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DRAINAGE IRFORMATION SCEEET

- - 3

DIAMOND SHAMROCK

PROJECT TITLE: CORNERSTORE # | 244- 20lE ATLAS/DRNG. FILE #: (@2f [bs‘i-\
DRB £#: EPC i{: WORK QORDER f##:
LEGAL DESCRIPTIOI: 'SEE ATTACHED

CITY ADDRESS: 200 EUBANEK BLVE A

FNCINEZRING FIRM: GALLOWAY, ROMERO & ASSQC. CONTACT: LARRY L. PARKER

_—___—_._—————_-_____ ____—__—_—_——_-_—

AORORA CO. 80014
OWNER: DIAMOND SHAMRC \RKETING & REFINING CONTACT: DAN LAMB

ADDRESS: 14202 E. EVANS AVE. PHONE: (303) 7‘45—7448

ADDRESS: 520 E. 56th AVENUE PHONE: (303) 297-9777

) DENVER, CO 80216

ARCHITECT: GALLOWAY, ROMERO & ASSOC. CONTACT: LARRY L. PARKER
ADDRESS: 14202 E. EVANS AVENUE PEONE: (303) 745-7448

W

AURORA CO. 80014
SURVEYOR: RONALD A. FORSTBAUER SURVEYING CO.  CONTACT: RONALD A. FORSTBAUER

ADDRESS: 1100 ALVARODO NF PHONE: (505) 268-2112

ALBUQUERQUE NM 87110
FHATT E N 150 L0

IWTEAY.E Tof0UTACT: E ATE

PHONE: (L A8MN) 382—4 O

CONTRACTOR:

P

ADDRESS . ) BN A AJ b

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: COECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:

DRAINAGE REZPOET SK=TCH PLAT APPROVAL

DRAINAGE PLal PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
CONCEPTUAL G2:DING & DRAINAGE PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D. AZPROVAL
GRADING PLall S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
EROSIOIN COITZ0L PLAN SZCTOR PLAINT APPROVAL

ENGIIIEER'S CZZTIZICATION TIJAL PLAT APPROVAL

OTHER FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROV.L
BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL
GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL

PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL

S.A.D. DRAINAGE REPORT

DRAIITAGE REQUIREMEITS

OTHZR (SPECIZY)

R

PRE-DESIGN MEETING:

_ V7 YES

NO :
V° COPY PROVIDED

ERERENARRERER

D ¢

DATE SUBMITTED: /
BY: .L AN,
\\ / '




City of Albuquerque

P O. BOX 1203 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

ALBUQUERQUE

NEW MEXICO August 25, 1995

Larry L. Parker

Galloway Romero & Associates
14202 E. Evans Ave.
Aurora, CO 80014

RE: DIAMOND SHAMROCK CORNER STORE (G21/D34). DRAINAGE PLAN FOR
BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL. ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED 6-28-95.

Dear Mr. Parker:

Based on the information provided on your August 24, 1995
submittal, the above referenced project is approved for Building

Permit. Prior to Certificate of Occupancy please address
comments 1 and 2 below.

1. Please show finish floor to mean sea level elevation.

2. Section A-A, on your plan sheet, should show cobble
rock on each side of the grate (see enclosure).

3. Attached in vour resubmittal package is a Building
Permit Approval letter from me dated August 3, 1995.
Please note, this letter is concerning the store
located at Jefferson and Osuna (E17-D49) and has
nothing to do with the project referenced above.

Also, before a Certificate of Occupancy Approval is released, an
Engineer's Certification, per the DPM checklist, 1is required.

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me

at 505-768-3622.
Singerelty,
‘{d/: %M %@/ -

; isa Ann Manwill
| Engineering Assoc./Hyd.

C: Andrew Garcia e o
File 5 R R TN
#’rfl {JJI"': [!"] E—j F \
A
Enclosure o DEC’ 3’

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A certain parcel of land being identified as Tract "A", as the same is
shown and designoted on the plat entitled "REPLAT OF TRACT "A", (NOW -
CONSISTING OF TRACTS "A", "A=3", & "A—4" OF A PORTION OF THE SOUTH

- HALF OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 4,

TOWNSHIP 10 NORTH, RANGE 4 EAST, N.M.P.M., AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO" filed in the office of the County Clerk of Bernalilio .

county, New Mexico on March 31, 1972 in Volume B6, Folio 113 ond being more
part:culcrly described by metes and bounds as foliows:

Beginning at ¢ point on the eosteriy r:ght—of—woy line of Eubank Boulevard NE,"
- the northwest comner of said Tract "A" and the northwest corner of the parcel
herein described;

| - Thence, NB39'37'00"E, o distance of 223.54 feet to the northeost corner

of the parcel herein described;
Thence, SO00°41'S57E, a distance of 130.00 feet to the southeast comer of the

porcel herein described;
Thence, S89°28'40™W, a distance of 120.00 feet to a point;

Thence, SO00°41'55°E, a distance of 20.00 feet to a point on the northerly
right—of—way line of Comanche Road NE;

Thence, S89°28'40"W, a distance of 79.56 feet along, adjoining, and odjocent to

said northerly right—of—way line of Comanche Road NE to o point of curvature;
Thence, Northwesterly, o distance of 39.38 feet along the arc of o curve bearing
to the right (smd arc having @ radius of 25.00 feet and a long chord which
bears N45723'35"W, a distance of 35.43 feet to o point of tangency on said
easterly right—of—way line of Eubank Boulevard NE;

Thence, NOO15'50"W, o distance of 125.41 feet aiong, adjpoining, and

odjacent to said easterly right—of—way line of Eubank Boulevord NE to the

" northwest corner and point of beginning of the parcel herein described r.md
containing 0.7149 acres, (31,140 square feet) more or less.

TOGETHER WITH:

A certain parcel of land being identified as Tract "A-2", as the same is
shown and designated on the plat entitled "A PORTION OF THE SOUTH
HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 4,

TOWNSHIP 10 NORTH, RANGE 4 EAST, N.M.P.M., AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO" filed in the office of the County Cierk of Berndlillo

county, New Mexico on February 12, 1962 in Volume C&, Folio 102 and being more
particularly described by metes und bounds as follows:

Beginning ot the northeast corner of the parcel herein described, said point being

the southeast comer of the previously described Tract "A";

Thence, SO0°41'S5"E, o distance of 20.00 feet to o point on the northerly
r:ght—of—way ine of Comanche Road NE ond the southeast corner of the

parcel herein described;

Thence, SB92B8'40"W, o distance of 120.00 feet oiong, adjoining, and adjacent to
said northerly right—of—way line of Comanche Road NE to the southwest corner of
parcel herein described;

Thence, NO0O'41°55"W, o distance of 20.00 feet to the northwest cormer of the
parcel herein described;

Thence, NBS°28°'40°E, o distance of 120.00 feet to the northeast comer of the

parcel herein described and containing 0.0551 acres (2,400 square feet), more
or less.



L - CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
- SRR PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
UTILITY DEVELOPMENT DIVISION/HYDROLOGY SECTION

PRE-DESIGN CORFERENCE
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The undersigned agrees that the above findings are summarized accurately and are on
subject to change if further investigation reveals that they are not reasonable or that

they are b dccurk te information. | // /

SIGNED: SIGNED' 1./// /)7

TITLE: ua [ ‘K—T-I:E .,. /7 I.. N

DATE : DATE : S — LT = 75 A3

X*NOTP** PLEASE PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS PRE-DESIGN FORM WITH THE DRAINAGE SUBMIITAL.



NOTE TO FILE
DIAMOND SHAMROCK (G2 | -D34)

| SPOKE WITH DAVE JONES OF GALLOWAY ROMERO ON [ 2/1 5/95 AND TOLD HIM
THAT WE ALSO NEEDED A COPY OF THE CITY INSPECTOR’S “GREEN TAG.” | FORGOT
TO PUT THIS ITEM IN THE LETTER, AND THE LETTER HAD ALREADY GONE OUT. MR.
JONES SAID IT WOULD EITHER BE SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, OR WITH THEIR
NEXT SUBMITTAL. A



City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1203 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

ALBUQUERQUE

NEW MEXICO

December 15, 1995

Larry L. Parker

Galloway Romero & Associates
14202 E. Evans Ave.
Aurora, CO 80014

RE: DIAMOND SHAMROCK CORNER STORE (G21/D34). DRAINAGE PLAN FOR
BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL. ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED 6-28-95.
ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATION DATED 12-11-95.

Dear Mr. Parker:

Based on the information provided on your December 13, 1995
submittal, the above referenced project is approved for a 30 day
Temporary Certificate of Occupancy. Prior to final Certificate
of Occupancy approval, please address the following comments:

1. The original engineer’s stamp by Rafeal Romero, dated

6-28-95 1s missing. Please submit the as-built with
the original stamp on it.

2. The Engineer’s Certification should also be stamped by

Rafeal Romero. If this is not possible, please let me
know and we can work something out.

If T can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me
at 505-768-3622.

Engineering Assoc./Hyd.

C: Andrew Garcia

CFilen,

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER
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City of Albuquerque '

P.O. BOX 1283 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

August 25, 1995

Larry L. Parker

Galloway Romero & Associates
14202 E. Evans Ave.
Aurora, CO 80014

RE: DIAMOND SHAMROCK CORNER STORE (G21/D34). DRAINAGE PLAN FOR
BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL. ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED 6-28-95.

Dear Mr. Parker*

Based on the information provided on your August 24, 1995
submittal, the above referenced project is approved for Building

Permit. Prlor to Certificate of Occupancy please address
comments 1 and 2 below.

1. Please show finish floor to mean sea level elevation.

2. Section A-A, on your plan sheet, should show cobble
rock on each side of the grate (see enclosure).

3. Attached in your resubmittal package is a Building
Permit Approval letter from me dated August 8, 1995.
Please note, this letter is concerning the store
located at Jefferson and Osuna (E17-D49) and has
nothing to do with the project referenced above.

Also, before a Certificate of Occupancy Approval is released, an
Engineer's Certification, per the DPM checklist, is required.

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me

at 505-768-3622.
Sin izz?

isa Ann?Manw1ll
Engineering Assoc./Hyd.

c:  Andrew Garcia WC/ 74’( SO 7P

sEile™
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THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Galloway, Romero & Associates DATE C - =
Design Engineering Planning PROJECT . A A AN > D A
LOCATION £ A L) ¢ " OM ANCH -

14202 East Evans Avenue
Aurorq, Colorado 80014
(303) 745-7448

(303) 745-7480 Fax v,
ATIENTON S EL NIE Mo 170 A

To: RE:
é o ALBVURDELIVE.
= NEoLoO B VIS(O
WE ARE SENDING YOU: -l!: HEREWITH O DELIVERED BY HAND @4\/ERN|GHT
O VIA

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS: [ PRINTS O MYLARS (0 PHOIOCOPIES [0 COPY OF LETTER [0 SPECIFICATIONS

COPIES | DATE OR NO. | DESCRIPTION
AS 50 =T ‘,,".; WJ A ’*.:..
‘ \© & QLML () N\ ,n" &

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED AS INDICATED BEL(;V '
OR YOUR USE AS REQUESTED (1 FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT (] FOR APPROVAL

3 APPROVED AS NOTED [1 RETURNED FOR CORRECTIONS [
REMARKS:

N
coegsvoO: /) / m
_ SIGNELY L-ri__ ‘s "5

\/
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DRAINAGE INFORMATION SOEET

:-‘l
-« d
- ’ /
s

' DIAMOND SHAMROCK ﬂﬁ’t/
PROJECT TITLE: _CORNERSTORE # /@44 70NE ATLAS/DRNG. FILE #: ©&-Z2|

DRB #: NA EPC #: N A WORK ORDER #:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: - SEE ATTACHED
CITY ADDRESS: 3700 RA RoiZ. 7 ARN A
ENGINEERING FIRM: GALLOWAY ROMERO & ASSOC. CONTACT: LARRY L. PARKER
ADDRESS: 14202 E. EVANS AVENUEL PHONE : (303) 745-7448
| AURORA CO. 80014 ' |
OWIER: DIAMOND SHAMROCK CONTACT: JIM REED
| 6390 THOMAS ROAD
ADDRESS: BLDG 3, SUITE 326 PHONE: (602) 949-7525
SCOTTSDALE AZ 85251
ARCHITECT: GALLOWAY ROMERO & ASSOC. CONTACT: LARRY L. PARKER
ADDRESS: 14202 E. EVANS AVENUE PHONE : (303) 745-7448

AURORA CO 80014 |
SURVEYOR: RONALD A. FORSTBAUER SURVEYING CO. CONTACT: RONALD A. FORSTBAUER

ADDRESS: 1100 ALVARADO NE PHONE: (505) 268-2112
CONTRACTOR: _NeT SeLecTEM CONTACT:

ADDRESS : PHONE :
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
_/ DRAINAGE REDOZT ' SXZTCH PLAT APPROVAL
_AR.AIIIAGL PLAL ~_ PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
____ CONCEPTUAL GRiDING & DRAINAGE PLAN ~___S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D. APPROVAL
____ GRADING PLAIX ~s. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
___ EROSION CONTR0L PLAN _ SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
~__ ENGINEER'S CZITIFICATION | ____ FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
_____ OTHER FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL

| _ﬁ BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

PRE-DESIGH MEETING: ___ CEZRTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL
l YES | GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL

PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
S.A.D. DRAINAGE REPORT
DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS

COPY PROVIDED

(SPECITY)

DATE SUBMI{TED: 1. &/z8/98

BY: ‘L-—
~
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- -- Aqﬂcertai@_: parcel of land béirfg identified as Tract "A".‘ras the mme s < -
shown and designated on the plat entitied "REPLAT OF TRACT "A", (NOW
CONSISTING OF TRACTS A", "A-3", & "A—4" OF A PORTION OF THE SOUTH

e« . HALF OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 4,
wnie. <. . TOWNSHIP. 10 NORTH, RANGE 4 EAST, NM.P.M., AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF -
K .~ ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO" filed in the office of the County Clerk of Bernalillo

ot e County, New Mexico on March 31, 1972 in Volume B6, Folio 113 ond being more -
PR _porti;mludy described by metes ond bounds as follows: T s -
Beginning at a point on the easterly right—of—way line of Eubank Boulevard NE,
the northwest cormner of said Troct "A™ and the northwest corner of the parcet
herein described;

Thence, NBQ'J?'DO'é. a distance of 223.54 feet to the northeaost corne;r
of the parcel herein described; '

Thence, SO0'41'55"E, o distance of 130.00 feet to the southeast comer of the
parcel herein described;

Thence, S89°28'40"W, o distance of 120.00 feet to a point;

Thence, S00°41'557E, a distance of 20.00 feet to a point on the northerly
right—of—way line of Comanche Road NE:

Thence, S89°28'40"W, o distance of 79.56 feet along, adjoining, and adjocent to

: soid northerly right—of-way line of Comonche Road NE to o point of curvature:
Thence, Northwesterly, o distance of 39.38 feet along the arc of o curve bearing
to the right (said arc having a radius of 25 00 feet and a long chord which
bears N45°23' 35"W, a distance of 35.43 feet to o point of tongency on said
easterly right—of-way line of Eubank Boulevord NE;

Thence, NOO15'50"W, o distance of 125.41 feet olong, adjoining, and

aodjacent to soid easterly right—of—way line of Eubank Boulevard NE to the
northwest comer and point of beginning of the parcel herein described and

T I TT T W
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City of Albuquerque

P.0. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 8710V ..
August 9, ﬁg
X

Larry L. Parker 14¥*p

Galloway Romero &.Associatés .
14202 E. Evans Ave. Vp
Aurxora, CO 80014 ' 3J1

RE: DIAMOND SHAMROCK CORNER STORFE (E17/D48).. DRAINAGE REPORT
| FOR BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL. ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED APRIIL

19, 1995. RECETIVED AUGUST 3, 1985. .

Dear Mr. Parker:

Based on your submittal dated August 3, 1993 and your August 14,
1995 telephone conversation with Mr. Loren Meinz, the above
referenced project is approved for Puilding Permit.

My previous letter, dated August 9, 1995 states the the detention
basin and rundown should be lined with cobblestone or landscape
rock for removal of floating oils/fuels. DPlecase make certain
that this item is clearly shown on as-built drawings.

Prior to obtaining a final Certificate of Occupancy, an Enginer's
Certification for the entire approved plan must be completed
accoxrding to the Albuquerque D.P.M. checklist

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me
at 505-768~3622 or Loren Meinz at 205-768-3654,

Engineering Assoc./Hyd.

C: Loren Meingz

Andrew Garcia
File \




Galloway, Romero & Associates

Deaesign Engineering Planning

14202 East Evans Avenue
Aurora, CO 80014

(303) 74b-7448

FAX: (303) 745-7480

August 17, 1995

Mr. David Steele

Chief Building Official

600 Second Street NW
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102

Re: Plan Review Comments
Diamond Shamrock Corner Store 1244
3700 Eubank Boulevard NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico

Dear David;

In response to Building Permit Plan Review comments for the above referenced
site, we would like to offer the following keyed responses:

1. Zoning/Refuse
1. A bike rack has been added
2. Traffic and Refuse approvals are being sought

2. Hydrology
The department has been contacted and their concerns/corrections are

incorporated into the resubmuittal.

3. Transportation
1. Cross access easements are by separate document. Once recorded
copies will be provided

2. The private driveway width 1s acceptable as shown
3. The 4’ walk has been added
4. The Eubank Landscape Buffer has been widened. The Comanche

Landscape Buffer 1s acceptable.
5. Parking calculations were added to SP-1

4. Environmental Health
No comments from this department



5. Fire Marshal |
1. Glenn Bates w/Kevin Georges & Assoc., acting on our behalf, met

with J.J. Molina on June 19,1995 and had the fire hydrants approved
2. The address will meet code
3. Bollards protecting the gas meter will be provided 1if necessary

4-8 Informational comments, no response necessary
9. The exit lighting complies with NFPA 101, "Code for Safety to Life

from Fire in Buildings and Structures."

6. Uniform Building Code
1. The doors comply with these codes. The entry doors have a cylinder

Jock that 1s open at all times. Signs stating "This Door to Remain
Unlocked During Business Hours" are provided.

2. A note has been added to sheets S1.4 and S3.2.

3. The ATM is an option and is not being installed at this site. The
"Base Plan and Option Identification Table on Sheet Al.1, option

number 3 indicates this.
4. The handicap sign will be mounted on the building. A detail was

added to sheet SP.5.

7. UPC, UMC, NEC
1. The "C: store reduced pressure principal backflow preventer has

been eliminated.

We feel that all of the City’s concerns have been addressed/resolved and ask that
the plans be approved as resubmitted. Should you or your staff have questions or
require additional information, please feel free to call me at 745-74438.

Sincerely,
Galloway, Romero & Associates

Fewssy—: koo

Larry L. Parker

cc: Jim Reed, Diamond Shamrock
Glenn Bates, Kevin Georges & Associates
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I. INTRODUCTION

This report is being prepared for Diamond Shamrock,
Inc., the owner/developer of the site, to fulfill the final
drainage requirements of Albuquerque, New Mexico. The
report analyzes offsite and onsite runoff from the minor, 10
yvear frequency, and major, 100 year frequency storms and
routes these flows through the site.

The 0.715 acre site is part of the Northwest 1/4 of
Section 4, Township 10 North, Range 4 East of the New Mexico
Prime Meridian, City of Albuquerque, Bernalillo County, New
Mexico. The site 1s bound by Comanche Road on the south, by
Eubank Boulevard on the west, by a developed, C-1 zoned site
on the north and by a developed, R-3 zoned site on the east.
According to Flood Insurance Rate Map, Community Panel
Number 350002 0025 C, with an effective date of October 14,
1983, the site does not lie 1in a floodplain, however the
Comanche/Eubank intersection is in 100 year floodplain.

The site is currently developed as a restaurant with
the majority of the land (80.3 percent) consisting of
impervious area. A small offsite basin to the north
contributes runoff to the site. This runoff and the site’s
runoff discharges into the public roads where it is then
captured by a sump condition ilnlet at the northeasterly

. corner of the intersection.

II. DESIGN CRITERIA

This report is beling prepared using the criteria and
methodology as presented in Section 22.2, Hydrology of the
"Development Process Manual" for the City of Albuquerque in
cooperation with Bernalillo County, New Mexico, dated
January 1993. Peak runoff for the minor and major storms
(10 and 100 year frequency, respectively), excess
precipitation and runoff volume was calculated using values
for Precipitation Zone 4. Calculations and applicable

f tables and graphs are included in the appendix of this

report.

IIT. EXISTING DRAINAGE

As previously stated, the site receives runoff from an

offsite area to the north. That basin, 0S-1, is a 0.177
acre basin that was considered to be 100% land treatment D.

The 10 and 100 year runoff of 0.63 and 0.93 cfs,
respectively, 1is largely unconcentrated and flows into

onsite Basin A.
Basin A is a 0.189 acre basin that consists of roof,

paved and landscaped area. The 10 and 100 year runoff of

Page 1 of 3



IV.

0.58 and 0.89 cfs, respectlvely, combines with offsite basin
0S~-1’s runoff and exits the site through the Eubank
Boulevard curb cut. The combined 10 and 100 year runoff at
this point, design point 1, is 1.21 and 1.82 cfs,

respectively. |
The remainder of the site consists of roof, paved,

landscaped areas and 1s designated as Basin B. The 0.526
acre basin’s 10 and 100 year runoff of 1.67 and 2.54 cfs,
respectively exits the site by flowing into the Comanche
Road right-of-way.

The site’s runoff, as well as other offsite basins
runoff, flows to a sump condition inlet at the northeast
corner of the Eubank/Comanche intersection. The 10 and 100
year runoff from Basins 0S-1, A and B at this location is
2.88 and 4.36 cfs, respectively. As previously stated,
according to Firm Panel 25, the intersection of Comanche
Road and Eubank Boulevard lies within a small 100 year
floodplain. The existing runoff from.thls site contributes

to this floodplain.

DEVELOPED DRAINAGE

General Concept A pre—-design conference on April 19,
1995 set the generalized drainage for the site. All on51te

improvements will be demolished to accommodate the redev-
elopment of the site. With the new construction, the
landscaped area increased, resulting in a reduction of the
10 and 100 year runoff. While the reduction is minor, 5
percent, 1t nonetheless reduces the impact on downstream

facilities.
Specific Details Offsite Basin 0S-1 is a 0.143 acre
basin that 1s 100% treatment D. The 10 and 100 year runoff

of 0.51 and 0.75 cfs, respectively, enters the site at the
northwesterly corner of Basin A.

Basin A is a 0.200 acre basin that consists of roof,
paved and landscaped areas. ' The 10 and 100 year runoff of
0.68 and 1.01 cfs, respectively, combines with basin 0S-1’s
runoff and exits the site through the Eubank Boulevard curb
cut. The combined 10 and 100 year runoff is 1.19 and
1.76 cfs, respectively.

Basin B 1s a 0.154 acre basin that consists of paved
and landscaped areas. The 10 and 100 year runoff of 0.53
and 0.79 cfs, respectively flows to a curb opening at the
southwesterly corner of the interior drive. The runoff then
flows to a single type D inlet in the landscaped area. This
runoff is then piped to the public storm sewer. Should this
system fail or plug, runoff will pond to the overflow
elevation and flow to the Eubank Boulevard curb cut. The
overflow elevation is 2.50 feet below the “C" store’s

Page 2 of 3



finished floor elevation.

Basin C 1s a 0.376 acre basin that consists of roof,
paved and landscaped areas. The 10 and

100 year runoff of 1.02 and 1.62 cfs, respectively, flows to
Comanche Road.

The total developed 10 and 100 year runoff from the
site and the offsite basin to the north is 2.74 and 4.16
cfs, respectively.

V. N ION

This report has been prepared using the methodoloqgy and
information contained within Section 22.2 of the Development
Process Manual for the City of Albuquerque in cooperation with
Bernalillo County, New Mexico, dated January, 1993. Runoff from
the minor/major storms is safely routed through the site and is
discharged without causing potential harm to the public.

The site is an infill site and, as such, the drainage cannot
be easily altered from the existing drainage. The redevelopment
increases the percentage of landscaping and subsequently the
runoff has been reduced. This reduction is relatively minor, 5%,

but it does reduce the overall impact on the downstream
facilities.
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HISTORIC DRAINAGE

BASIN OVERALL TREATMENT 010 0100
NAME AREA AC A B C D cts cts
dhddhdddhhdhhiddedhdhdhhkkkhhhhhhhhkkkhkhkhhhkhkhkhkkkRdddehkddddiddkddddkk
0sS-1 0.177 0 0 0 0.177 0.63 0.93
A 0.189 0 0.045 0 0.144 0.58 0.89
0S-1 & A 0.366 0 0.045 0 0.321  1.21 1.82

B 0.526 0 0.096 0 0.43 1.67 2.54

DEVELOPED DRAINAGE

BASIN  OVERALL TREATMENT 010 0100
NAME  AREA AC A B C D cfs cfs
deddhkdhddddrdhhhdhhdddddhddtidtihdhtrRrRRRRkhhhhhkhhkdkhddhhdhdkhkddhhkkhkdkdhihkik
0s—1 0.143 0 - 0 0 0.143 0.51 0.75

A 0.200 0 0.017 0 0.183 0.68 1.01.
0S-1 & A 0.343 0 0.017 0 0.326 1.19 1.76

B 0.154 0 0.009 0 0.145 0.53 0.79

C 0.376 0 0.154 0 0.222 1.02 1.62
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) INTRODUCTION

I1XI.

This report is being prepared for Diamond Shamrock,
Inc., the owner/developer of the site, to fulfill the final
drainage requirements of Albuquerque, New Mexico. The
report analyzes offsite and onsite runoff from the minor, 10
year frequency, and major, 100 year frequency storms and
routes these flows through the site.

The 0.715 acre site is part of the Northwest 1/4 of
Section 4, Township 10 North, Range 4 East of the New Mexico

Prime Meridian, City of Albuquerque, Bernalillo County, New
Mexico. The site 1s bound by Comanche Road on the south, by

Eubank Boulevard on the west, by a developed, C-1 zoned site
on the north and by a developed, R-3 zoned site on the east.

According to Flood Insurance Rate Map, Community Panel
Number 350002 0025 C, with an effective date of October 14,

1983, the site does not lie 1n a floodplain, however the
Comanche/Eubank intersection is in 100 year floodplain.

The site 1s currently developed as a restaurant with

the majority of the land (80.3 percent) consisting of
impervious area. A small offsite basin to the north

contributes runoff to the site. This runoff and the site’s
runoff discharges into the public roads where it is then
captured by a sump condition inlet at the northeasterly

corner of the intersection.

DESIGN CRITERIA

This report 1s belng prepared using the criteria and
methodology as presented 1n Section 22.2, Hydrology of the
"Development Process Manual" for the City of Albuquerque in
cooperation with Bernalillo County, New Mexico, dated
January 1993. Peak runoff for the minor and major storms
(10 and 100 year frequency, respectively), excess
precipitation and runoff volume was calculated using values
for Precipitation Zone 4. Calculations and applicable
tables and graphs are 1ncluded i1n the appendix of this

report.

IIXI. EXISTING DRAINAGE

As previously stated, the site receives runoff from an

offsite area to the north. That basin, 0S-1, is a 0.177
acre basin that was considered to be 100% land treatment D.

The 10 and 100 year runoff of 0.63 and 0.93 cfs,
respectively, 1is largely unconcentrated and flows into

onsite Basin A.
Basin A 1s a 0.189 acre basin that consists of roof,

paved and landscaped area. The 10 and 100 year runoff of
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0.58 and 0.89 cfs, respectively, combines with offsite basin
0S-1’s runoff and exits the site through the Eubank 1
Boulevard curb cut. The combined 10 and 100 year runoff at

this point, design point 1, 1is 1.21 and 1.82 cfs,

respectively.
The remainder of the site consists of roof, paved,

landscaped areas and is designated as Basin B. The 0.526
acre basin’s 10 and 100 year runoff of 1.67 and 2.54 cfs,
respectively exits the site by flowing into the Comanche
Road right-of-way.

The site’s runoff, as well as other offsite basins
runoff, flows to a sump condition inlet at the northeast
corner of the Eubank/Comanche intersection. The 10 and 100
year runoff from Basins 0S-1, A and B at this location is
2.88 and 4.36 cfs, respectively. As previously stated,
according to Firm Panel 25, the intersection of Comanche
Road and Eubank Boulevard lies within a small 100 year
floodplain. The existing runoff from this site contributes

to this floodplain.

IV. DEVELOPED DRAINAGE

General Concept A pre—-design conference on April 19,
1995 set the generalized drainaqge for the site. All onsite

improvements will be demolished to accommodate the redev-
. elopment of the site. With the new construction, the
landscaped area increased, resulting in a reduction of the
10 and 100 year runoff. While the reduction is minor, 5
percent, i1t nonetheless reduces the lmpact on downstream

facilities.
Specific Details Offsite Basin 0S-1 is a 0.143 acre
basin that 1s 100% treatment D. The 10 and 100 year runoff

of 0.51 and 0.75 cfs, respectively, enters the site at the
northwesterly corner of Basin A.
Basin A is a 0.200 acre basin that consists of roof,
paved and landscaped areas. The 10 and 100 year runoff of
" 0.68 and 1.01 cfs, respectively, combines with basin 0S-1’s
| runoff and exits the site through the Eubank Boulevard curb
cut. The combined 10 and 100 year runoff is 1.19 and
1.76 cfs, respectively.
Basin B is a 0.154 acre basin that consists of paved
and landscaped areas. The 10 and 100 year runoff of 0.53
and 0.79 cfs, respectively flows to a curb opening at the
southwesterly corner of the interior drive. The runoff then
flows to a single type D inlet in the landscaped area. This
runoff is then piped to the public storm sewer. Should this
system fail or plug, runoff will pond to the overflow
elevation and flow to the Eubank Boulevard curb cut. The
overflow elevation is 2.50 feet below the "C" store’s
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finished floor elevation.

Basin C is a 0.376 acre basin that consists of roof,
paved and landscaped areas. The 10 and
100 year runoff of 1.02 and 1.62 cfs, respectively, flows to
Comanche Road.

The total developed 10 and 100 year runoff from the
site and the offsite basin to the north is 2.74 and 4.16
cfs, respectively.

V. CONCLUS IONS

This report has been prepared using the methodology and
information contained within Section 22.2 of the Development
Process Manual for the City of Albuquerque 1n cooperation with
Bernalillo County, New Mexico, dated January, 1993. Runoff from
the minor/major storms is safely routed through the site and is
discharged without causing potential harm to the public.

The site is an infill site and, as such, the drainage cannot
be easily altered from the existing drainage. The redevelopment
increases the percentage of landscaping and subsequently the
runoff has been reduced. This reduction 1s relatively minor, 5%,
but it does reduce the overall impact on the downstream

facilities.
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HISTORIC DRAINAGE

BASIN OVERALL TREATMENT Q10 Q100

NAME AREA AC A B C D cfs cfs
kkddkkkhhhdkhkhhddddkhhdddbdhhrhhdhrhhhdhhhhbddddhhhhrhddhkhhdddddorrhrhddbhrrdd
0S-1 0.177 0 0 0 0.177 0.63 0.93
A 0.189 0 0.045 0 0.144 0.58 0.89
OS-1 & A 0.366 0 0.045 0 0.321 1.21 1.82

B 0.526 0 0.096 0 0.43 1.67 2.54

DEVELOPED DRAINAGE

BASIN OVERALL TREATMENT 010 0100
NAME .° AREA AC A B C D cfs cfs
************************************************************************
0S-1 0.143 0 0 0 0.143 0.51 0.75
A 0.200 0 0.017 0 0.183 0.68 1.01
0S-1 & A 0.343 0 0.017 0 0.326 1.19 1.76

B 0.154 0 0.009 0 0.145 0.53 0.79
C 0.376 0 0.154 0 0.222 1.02 1.62
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ALBUQUERQUE

City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEWMEXICO 87103

NEW MEXICO
— June 26, 1995

Larry L. Parker

Galloway Romero & Associates
14202 E. Evans Ave.
Aurora, CO 80014

RE: DIAMOND SHAMROCK CORNER STORE (G21/D34). DRAINAGE PLAN FOR
BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL. ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED 6-28-95.

Dear Mr. Parker:

Based on the information provided on your June 30, 1995

submittal, the above referenced site is not approved for Building
Permit.

Prior to Building Permit Approval, please comply with' the
following:

1. Whenever a private storm drain line is to connect to an
existing storm inlet in the City's Right-of-Way, the
SO0-19 format must be used. This format can be found in
the City of Albuquerque DPM section 22.7. I have
enclosed a copy for your convienence. Please be sure
to add the highlighted notes and City sign-off block.

2. Refer to City of Albuquerque Standard Detail #2237
(copy enclosed) for drain line connection to existing
storm inlet. This detail must be referenced on all
applicable drawings. ,

Please be advised that a separate permit is required for
construction within City Right-of-Way. A copy of the approval
letter must be on hand when applying for the excavation permit.

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me

at 505-768-3622.
Singfrgly, ng?;/
1sa

Ann Manwill
Engineering Associate

C: File
Andrew Garcila

lam

Enclosure

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODAT!ION EMPLOYER




City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

ALBUQUERQUE

NEV MEXICO
— June 27, 1895

Larry L. Parker

Galloway Romero & Associates
14202 E. Evans Ave.

Aurora, CO 80014

RE: DIAMOND SHAMROCK CORNER STORE (Al4/D4A7). DRAINAGE REPORT

AND DRAINAGE PLAN FOR BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL. ENGINEER'S
STAMP DATED 7-11-95

Dear Mr. Parker:

Based on the information provided on your July 14, 1995

submittal, the above referenced site is not approved for Building
Permit.

Prior to Building Permit Approval, please address the following:

1. Does this project comply with the Master Plan? what is
the allowable and actual rate of discharge? Verify
downstream capacility.

2. Provide pond outlet details.

If T can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me

at 505-768-3622.
erely, /
MY (fne

isa’Ann Manwill
Engineering Associate

C: File
Andrew Garcia

lam

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1203 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

ALBUQUERQUE

NEW MEXICO August 8, 1995

Larry L. Parker

Galloway Romero & Associates
14202 E. Evans Ave.

Aurora, CO 80014

RE: DIAMOND SHAMROCK CORNER STORE (G21/D34). DRAINAGE PLAN FOR
BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL. ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED 6-28-95.

Dear Mr. Parker:

Based on the information provided on your June 30, 1995
submittal, some additional concerns have come up. I am sorry
that these comments were not noted on my previous letter, dated
June 26, 1995. I hope this does not cause you too much
lnconvenience with your resubmittal.

Prior to Building Permit Approval, please address the following
comments: °*

1) Drainage Basins A and B should be contained to drain to
the inlet shown in Basin B. This can be done by
grading a slight water block in the driveway at Eubank.

2) Replace the Type C inlet with a curb opening to allow
drainage to rundown into a small detention basin in the
landscape area. Install the inlet in the bottom of the
detention basin, using an o0il trap type inlet.

3) The City suggests that the area under the canopy be
graded so that in the future the fueling area can be
contained and all washdown water collected and routed
to an oil/water separator. This separator would be
connected directly to sanitary sewer, not to storm
sewer.

4) The detention basin and rundown should be lined with
cobblestone or landscape rock. Grass lining is also

acceptable, but rock may be better for removal of
floating oils/fuels.

I have enclosed a marked-up copy of your drainage plan sheet in
an attempt to clarify some of the above comments.

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER

f S

D



Letter Continued

Larry L. Parker

Galloway Romero & Associates
14202 E. Evans Ave.

Aurora, CO 80014

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me
at 768-3622 or Loren Meinz at 768-3654. |

Singerely, ’///
/o
\Zﬂ oy fn o LT

Lisa Ann Manwill
Engineering Assoc./Hyd.

C: Loren Meinz
Andrew Garcia
.rr*i l -
£ B11E

Enclosure
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DRB #: NA EPC #: _NA WORK ORDER #: NA
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I.

INTRODUCTION

II.

III.

This report is being prepared for Diamond Shamrock,
Inc., the owner/developer of the site, to fulfill the final
drainage requirements of Albuquerque, New Mexico. The
report analyzes offsite and onsite runoff from the minor, 10
year frequency, and major, 100 year frequency storms and
routes these flows through the site.

. The 0.715 acre site is part of the Northwest 1/4 of
Section 4, Township 10 North, Range 4 East of the New Mexico
Prime Meridian, City of Albuquerque, Bernalillo County, New
Mexico. The site is bound by Comanche Road on the south, by
Eubank Boulevard on the west, by a developed, C-1 zoned site
on the north and by a developed, R-3 zoned site on the east.
According to Flood Insurance Rate Map, Community Panel
Number 350002 0025 C, with an effective date of October 14,
1983, the site does not lie in a floodplain, however the
Comanche/Eubank intersection is in 100 year floodplain.

The site 1s currently developed as a restaurant with
the majority of the land (80.3 percent) consisting of
impervious area. A small offsite basin to the north
contributes runoff to the site. This runoff and the site’s
runoff discharges into the public roads where it is then
captured by a sump condition inlet at the northeasterly
corner of the intersection.

DESIGN CRITERIA

Thlis report 1s being prepared using the criteria and
methodology as presented in Section 22.2, Hydrology of the
"Development Process Manual" for the City of Albuquerque in
cooperation with Bernalillo County, New Mexico, dated
January 1993.- Peak runoff for the minor and major storms
(10 and 100 year frequency, respectively), excess
precipitation and runoff volume was calculated using values
for Precipitation Zone 4. Calculations and applicable
tables and graphs are included in the appendix of this
report. N -

EXISTING DRAINAGE

As previously stated, the site receives runoff from an
offsite area to the north. That basin, 0S-1, is a 0.177
acre basin that was considered to be 100% land treatment D.
The 10 and 100 year runoff of 0.63 and 0.93 cfs, respec-—
tively, is largely unconcentrated and flows into onsite
Basin A.

Basin- A 1s a 0.189 acre basin that consists of roof,
paved and landscaped area. The 10 and 100 year runoff of

Page 1 of 3
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0.58 and 0.89 cfs, respectively, combines with offsite basin
05-1's runoff and exits the site through the Eubank
Boulevard curb cut. The combined 10 and 100 year runoff at
this point, design point 1, is 1.21 and 1.82 cfs,
respectively.

The remainder of the site consists of roof, paved,
landscaped areas and is designated as Basin B. The 0.526
acre basin’s 10 and 100 year runoff of 1.67 and 2.54 cfs,
respectively exits the site by flowing into the Comanche
Road right-of-way.

The site’s runoff, as well as other offsite basine
runoff, flows to a sump condition inlet at the northeast
corner of the Eubank/Comanche intersection. The 10 and 100
year runoff from Basins OS-~1, A and B at this location is
<.88 and 4.36 cfs, respectively. BAs previously stated,
according to Firm Panel 25, the intersection of Comanche
Road and Eubank Boulevard lies within a small 100 year
floodplain. The existing runoff from this site contributes
to this floodplain.

iV, DEVELOPED DRAINAGE

General Conpcept A pre—design conference on Anril 19,
1995 set the generalized drainage for the site. All onsite
inprovements will be demolished to accommodate the redev-—
elopment of the site. With the new construction, the
landscaped area increased, resulting in a reduction of the
10 and 100 year runoff, Wwhile the reduection is minor, 5
percent, it nonetheless reduces the impact on downstream
facilities.

Specific Details Offsite Basin 0S-1 is a 0.143 acre
basin that is 100% treatment D. The 10 and 100 Vear runoff
¢f 0.51 and 0.75 c¢fs, respectively, enters the site at the
northwesterly corner of Basin A.

Basin A is a 0.183 acre basin that consistg of roof,
paved and landscaped areas. The 10 and 100 year runoff of
0.62 and 0.92 cfs, respectively, exits the site through the
Eubank Boulevard curb cut.

Basin B is a 0.144 acre basin that is entirely paved.
The 10 and 100 year runoff, 0.51 and 0.76 c¢fs, respectively,
is captured by a sump condition inlet and piped to the
public storm sewer. Should this system fail or plug, runoff
will pond to the overflow elevation and flow to the Fubank
boulevard curk cut. The overflow elevation is 2.75 feet
below the “"C* store’s finished floor elevation.

Basin C is a 0.403 acre basin that consists of roof,
paved and landscaped areas. The 10 and 100 year runoff of
1.11 and 1.75 ¢fs, respectively, flows to Comanche Road.

g
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The total developed 10 and 100 year runoff from the
site and the offsite basin to the north is 2.75 and 4.18

cfs, respectively.

V. ON IONS

This report has been prepared using the methodology and
information contained within Section 22.2 of the Development
Process Manual for the City of Albuquerque in cooperation with
Bernalillo County, New Mexico, dated January, 1993. Runoff from
the minor/major storms is safely routed through the site and is

discharged without causing potential harm to the public.
The site is an infill site and, as such, the drainage cannot

be easily altered from the existing drainage. The redevelopment

increases the percentage of landscaping and subsequently the
runoff has been reduced. This reduction is relatively minor, 5%,

but it does reduce the overall impact on the downstream
facilities.
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
UTILITY DEVELOPMENT DIVISION/HYDROLOGY SECTION

PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE

-,,.RAINAGE FILE/ZONE ATLAS PACE §0.: _(A—2| DATE:

EPC NO.: DRB RNO.:
SUBJECT: D Y TN ‘.ul v

STREET ADDRESS: ANV \ANE :.'_e.l,; o A= 204 VA T
LEGAL DESCRIPTIOR: (/ “ ~W SN A P /)
APPROVAL REQUESTED: PRELIMINARY PLAT  FINAL PLAT
SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN X BUILDING PERMIT
: GRADING/PAVING PERMIT OTHER

'REPRESENTING

/1/”%’

FINDINGS :

A/ X L N
_"//l 7/

‘LIIH lmm,..
5D cmnno, P

-

Bron = 290 L% D, 6~

tl 4V .4 ""..".""./4

mmuﬂwmm
s rme i Yo ey oS 2 Spza/

/0/‘7[0 g VV@—’/”ﬁ// /zs'://ﬂ //0/ /% /927/77 (5’ Chte,

The undersigned agrees that the above findings are summarized accurately and are on
ubject to change if further investigation reveals that they are not reasonable or that

hey are basefl on indccurpte information. / // ’
o
J/I‘A-té!!C’ SIGNED: I./// /.. 11//‘

SIGNED: oy
TITLE: sJ JM']M' m O K‘EE .. /7 I.. NNT A
DATE : Zard = _ DATE: Hf— LT = T5 A 3

**NOTE** PLEASE PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS PRE-DESIGN FORM WITH THE DRAIRAGE SUBMITTAL.

\



HISTORIC DRAINAGE

BASIN OVERALL TREATMENT | 010 0100
NAME AREA AC A B ~C D cfs cfs
************************************************************************
0S-1 0.177 0 0 _0 0.177 0.63 0.93
‘A 0.189 0 0.045 0 0.144 0.58 0.89
0S-1 & A 0.366 0. 0.045 0 0.321 1.21 1.82

"B 0.526 0 0.096 0 0.43 1.67 2.54

DEVELOPED DRAINAGE

BASIN OVERALL TREATMENT Q10 Q100
NAME AREA AC A B C D cfs cfs
P A R A R R Y Y Y X Y R R R R R R RS ST RIS RS S s 2
0S-1 0.143 0 0 0 0.143 0.51 0.75
A 0.183 0 0.016 0 0.167 0.62 0.92
OS-1 & A 0.326 0 0.016 0 0.31 1.13 1.67
B 0.144 0 0 0 0.144 0.51 0.76
: C 0.403 0 0.155 0 0.248 1.11 1.75
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Pl City of Albuquerque

3 ALBUQUERQUE
ALBUQUERQUE P.0. BOX 129 uQu UE, NEWMEXICO 87103

NEW MEXICO
— June 26, 1995

Larry L. Parker

Galloway Romero & Assoclates
14202 E. Evans Ave.

Aurora, CO 80014

RE: DIAMOND SHAMROCK CORNER STORE (G21/D34). DRAINAGE PLAN FOR
BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL. ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED 6-28-95.

Dear Mr. Parker:

Based on the information provided on your June 30, 1995
submittal, the above referenced site 1s not approved for Building
Permit.

Prior to Building Permit Approval, please comply with the
following:

1. Whenever a private storm drain line is to connect to an
existing storm inlet in the City's Right-of-Way, the
SO-19 format must be used. This format can be found in
the City of Albuquerque DPM section 22.7. I have

enclosed a copy for your convienence. Please be sure
to add the highlighted notes and City sign-off block.

2. Refer to City of Albuquerque Standard Detail #2237

(copy enclosed) for drain line connection to existing
storm inlet. This detail must be referenced on all
applicable drawings.

Please be advised that a separate permit 1s required for
construction within City Right-of-Way. A copy of the approval
letter must be on hand when applying for the excavation permit.

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me

at 505-768-3622.
Singkrgly, (A49;7

isa Ann Manwill
Engineering Associate

c: File™
Andrew Garcia

lam

Enclosure

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER
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